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KEY FIGURES 

Borussia Dortmund Group
Q3 2007/2008

EUR millions 31 March 2008

Equity 79.2

Investments 2.3

Gross revenue 29.5

Operating profit (EBIT) 1.7

Financial result (investment income and net interest expense) -2.1

Net profit for the period 0.07

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation
and amortisation (EBITDA) 5.7

Cash flows from operating activities 4.8

Weighted average number of shares (in thousands) 61,425

Earnings per share (in €) 0.00

KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS
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THE THIRD QUARTER OF THE 2007/2008 FINANCIAL YEAR IN REVIEW 

The club’s athletic performance of the first three months of 2008 was marked by highs in the German

Football Association’s DFB Cup competition as well as lows in the Bundesliga. After ending the first

half of the Bundesliga season at tenth place, the Borussia Dortmund team had hoped to climb towards

the higher end of the table for the second half of the season. Yet already by the second match – BVB’s

home-turf defeat against Schalke – the team had been knocked down even further, to thirteenth  place.

This placement has remained unchanged by the end of March.

In contrast, the team turned out several brilliant performances in the DFB-Cup. After eliminating

both prominent Bundesliga competitors Werder Bremen and Eintracht Frankfurt, Borussia Dortmund

then went on to beat the strong second-division club TSG Hoffenheim in the quarterfinal at  SIGNAL

IDUNA PARK. The semi-final against FC Carl Zeiss Jena – another club from the second Bundesliga

– was again played on BVB’s home turf, in front of 80,708 spectators at the sold-out stadium. 

On the business side, the Borussia Dortmund Group closed the third quarter of financial year

2007/2008 with € 29.477 million in gross revenue and net profit of € 0.070 million.

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENTS 

Borussia Dortmund 

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

DFB-Cup 
4 August 2007
1. FC Magdeburg – BVB 1:4

1st Round 
12 August 2007
BVB – MSV Duisburg 1:3
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DEVELOPMENT OF THE MARKET AND COMPETITIVE ENVIRONMENT 

IN GERMAN PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL 

Ticketing

At the start of the new season, Borussia Dortmund was again ahead of its competitors in terms of

spectator numbers, beating its own season tickets record from 2003/2004. 

Spectator numbers during the first half of the season were up by 0.8% over the 2006/2007 season, at

an absolute 5,894,868 fans after the first 17 match days (previous year: 5,848,583). 

Borussia Dortmund was again a spectator magnet, drawing just over 74,000 fans on average, ahead of

Bayern Munich (69,500) and FC Schalke 04 (61,000). On average, 38,529 spectators (previous year:

38,226) attended Bundesliga football matches at the stadiums. 

TV marketing

The three-year TV marketing contract with a total volume of over € 1.2 billion – signed in

December 2005 – originally called for a € 417 million distribution of income from marketing 

across all media in Germany during the second contract year. The generation of additional  

income through sublicenses for the 2007/2008 and 2008/2009 seasons has already led to an  

increase of more than € 10 million during the current season. In addition, roughly € 18 million 

from international marketing is earmarked for the final placement of the 18 clubs in the

Bundesliga. 

International players

The founding of the European Club Association (ECA) and the signing of a memorandum of under-

standing between UEFA and the new organisation, which represents the clubs’ interests at the

European level, signalled the launch of a new era in football.

According to the joint declaration of FIFA and UEFA, the formation of the ECA will restore har-

mony between the governing bodies and the clubs. The signing of the memorandum of under-

standing means that UEFA will consider the ECA as a single body that may represent the interests

of the clubs at the European level, while the ECA recognises UEFA as the supreme body for foot-

ball in Europe and FIFA as the supreme body for football worldwide.

Borussia Dortmund 

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008

2nd Round 
18 August 2007
FC Schalke 04 – BVB 4:1

3rd Round 
25 August 2007
BVB – Cottbus 3:0



6

The ECA, which is expected to comprise a total of 103 clubs from the 53 UEFA member countries,

is an independent, autonomous body that represents European clubs and their interests vis-à-vis FIFA

and UEFA. 

The first joint resolution stipulates that in the coming six years, € 173 million are to be paid to those

clubs sending athletes to the World and European Cups. Payment is based on a per day/per athlete

rate. A payment of € 43.5 million is earmarked for EURO 2008. 

Transfer system

A good 12 years after the groundbreaking Bosman decree, the CAS ruling in the case of the Scottish

player Andy Webster has caused an uproar in professional football. What happened? Although he was

under contract with the Scottish club Heart of Midlothian, Webster transferred to Wigan Athletic in

the English Premier League. The Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS) has now ruled that Webster was

in breach of contract, and ordered him to pay damages to his former club in accordance with Article

17 of the FIFA Statutes. Immediately following this ruling, some had initially feared that the profes-

sional football transfer system would again have to cope with fundamental changes as it did in the after-

math of the Bosman case. However, when considered rationally, such fears are unfounded. Article 17

of the FIFA Statutes does not stipulate any right of termination for players wishing to transfer to other

teams, as has been explicitly confirmed by the CAS. The Statute merely lays out the legal consequen-

ces of a breach of contract by a player. This is relevant solely to international transfers; player transfers

within the Bundesliga are not affected by the CAS ruling. However, the € 200,000 in compensation

ordered by the Court was admittedly surprising, as it fell significantly short of the player’s likely mar-

ket value. This effectively provides an economic incentive to commit breach of contract.

How should professional football react to this? DFL Deutsche Fußball Liga GmbH is currently

 scrutinising the precise consequences of this ruling.

In cooperation with the German Football Association (DFB) and under the aegis of the European

Professional Football Leagues (EPFL), the League Association (Ligaverband) will be working out a

joint position of the football community. Moreover, FIFA has announced that it plans to revise the

ambiguous wording of Article 17 of the FIFA Statutes. It is furthermore advisable that the clubs

 include legal sanctions in new player contracts for the event of a breach of contract on the part of the

player. In the event of a dispute, clubs do have recourse to the regular national courts in order to

enforce claims for injunctive relief and damages. It is astonishing that the club Heart of Midlothian

did not pursue this legal avenue at the time.

Borussia Dortmund 

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008
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4th Round 
1 September 2007
Hansa Rostock – BVB 0:1

5th Round 
14 September 2007
BVB – Werder Bremen 3:0
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GROUP STRUCTURE AND BUSINESS

Group legal structure

The Group interim management report for the third quarter of the 2007/2008 season is based on the

consolidated group of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA. In addition to its core activities of

football and the marketing of SIGNAL IDUNA PARK, Borussia Dortmund is involved in lines of busin-

ess related to football. At present, the Company holds direct and indirect interests in the following

companies: BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH (100.00%), goool.de Sportswear GmbH (100.00%),

Sports & Bytes GmbH (100.00%), BVB Merchandising GmbH (100.00%), BVB Stadion GmbH

(99.74%), BVB Beteiligungs-GmbH (94.90%), B.E.S.T. Borussia Euro Lloyd Sports Travel GmbH

(51.00%) and Orthomed GmbH (33.33%).

Some of these companies have concluded mutual control and/or profit and loss transfer agreements

(scope of consolidation for tax purposes).

Borussia Dortmund 
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QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008

6th Round 
22 September 2007
Hertha BSC – BVB 3:2

7th Round 
25 September 2007
BVB – Hamburger SV 0:3

goool.de  
Sportswear GmbH

BVB Stadionmanagement 
GmbH

BVB Merchandising 
GmbH

Sports & Bytes GmbH

B.E.S.T. 
Borussia Euro Lloyd 
Sports Travel GmbH

Orthomed GmbH

Hogg Robinson Germany
GmbH & Co. KG

Scope of consolidation 
for tax purposes

Orthomed 
Management

49.00%

66.67%

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA

100%

100%

BVB Stadion GmbH

BVB 
Beteiligungs-GmbH

BV. Borussia 09
e.V. Dortmund

 5.10%

5.10%

94.90%

94.90%

100%

100%

51.00%

33.33%
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BVB Merchandising GmbH

BVB Merchandising GmbH closed the third quarter of the 2007/2008 financial year with a € 0.168 mil-

lion net profit before profit and loss transfer agreement.

Revenues of the third quarter of the 2007/2008 season amounted to € 1.524 million, doubling year on year.

The increase in revenues during the third quarter is attributable not only to demand for special mer-

chandise relating to the DFB-Cup competition, but also to exceptional sales promotions. Attending

the local derby “up close and personal” was the motto of a special jersey created by the Merchandising

department. A unique jersey was created specifically for this match in February, on which 5,000 fans

were given the opportunity to immortalise themselves by having their names printed on it. These

 jerseys were then worn by the BVB team in their duel against Schalke.

Sports & Bytes GmbH

In the period from 1 January to 31 March 2008, Sports & Bytes GmbH recorded a profit of € 0.040

million.

The key mission of the fully-owned subsidiary Sports & Bytes for the past quarter comprised IT

 process implementation, video reporting on BVB TV and live broadcasts of BVB’s Bundesliga and

DFB-Cup matches on BVB Netradio.

BVB Netradio premiered on Holy Saturday 1999. Sophisticated technology and ever larger data servers

allow it to reach a broader public every year. The current average number of listeners for Bundesliga mat-

ches is between 70,000 and 90,000. On 26 February 2008, the station reached a record 125,000 users

listening in on BVB’s 3:1 DFB-Cup quarterfinal victory against TSG 1899 Hoffenheim. This match was

not broadcasted live on TV. Fans listened in from around the world: the US, Canada, Japan, China,

India, Indonesia, Thailand, Nicaragua, Sri Lanka and Tanzania, as well as almost every country in Europe.

BVB TV is part of the BVB CLUB and has been a fixed component of the BVB homepage since

November 2003. A video recap of every Borussia match can be accessed here shortly after the end of

play. But the BVB CLUB offers even more: fans have access to their own BVB e-mail address, exclu-

sive news, downloads and a wide range of communication tools, as chat and star chat as well as a forum.

Borussia Dortmund 

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008
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8th Round
29 September 2007
Karlsruher SC – BVB 3:1

9th Round 
5 October 2007
BVB – VfL Bochum 2:1
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goool.de Sportswear GmbH

Following the buyback of the stadium shares by means of a purchase agreement dated 12 May 2006,

goool.de sportswear GmbH, a wholly-owned subsidiary, directly and indirectly holds 99.74% of the

shares in BVB Stadion GmbH. The company’s earnings for the quarter under review were impacted

by interest expense amounting to € -0.959 million to finance the stadium shares. 

The sports article manufacturer goool.de Sportswear GmbH closed the third quarter of the 2007/2008

financial year with a loss amounting to € 1.153 million. 

BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH

The object of BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH is to provide personnel and other services for the

management and administration of the operating facilities of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA,

in particular SIGNAL IDUNA PARK.

In October 2006, BVB Stadionmanagement GmbH entered into a profit and loss transfer agreement

with Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA. The company closed the third quarter of the finan cial

year for the 2007/2008 season with a pre-profit and loss transfer profit of € 0.007 million. 

BVB Stadion GmbH

After the buyback of the stadium shares, the holding company for SIGNAL IDUNA PARK is

owned almost in its entirety by the BVB Group. B.V. Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmund holds a 5.1%

 interest in BVB Beteiligungs-GmbH, which, in turn, holds a 5.1% stake in BVB Stadion GmbH.

The club therefore has an indirect 0.26% interest in BVB Stadion GmbH as a minority share -

holder. The remaining 99.74% is held by the BVB Group via goool.de Sportswear GmbH and BVB

Beteiligungs-GmbH.

On 29 June 2006, the company entered into a lease agreement with Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co.

KGaA for the use of SIGNAL IDUNA PARK with a fixed term until 30 June 2027.

BVB Stadion GmbH concluded a profit and loss transfer agreement with goool.de Sportswear GmbH

on 3 August 2006. The company closed the third quarter of the financial year for the 2007/2008  season

with a pre-profit and loss transfer profit of € 0.033 million. 

Borussia Dortmund 
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QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
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10th Round 
20 October 2007
Leverkusen – BVB 2:2

11th Round 
28 October 2007
BVB – FC Bayern 0:0
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BVB Beteiligungs-GmbH

The company holds a 5.1% interest in BVB Stadion GmbH.

Pursuant to the profit and loss transfer agreement entered into on 24 August 2006, the loss  

amounting to € -0.096 million, caused by the costs of financing the shareholding, will be absorbed by

goool.de Sportswear GmbH.

B.E.S.T. Borussia Euro Lloyd Sports Travel GmbH/Orthomed GmbH

In the period from January to March 2008, neither of the two companies reported any material chan-

ges as against the past financial year.

Borussia Dortmund 

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

DFB-Cup 
30 October 2007
BVB – Eintracht Frankfurt 2:1

12th Round 
3 November 2007
Hannover 96 – BVB 2:1
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THE BVB SHARE

SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE 

During the reporting period of the third quarter of the 2007/2008 financial year (1 January to 31

March 2008), BVB’s share price performance was influenced on the one hand by the global crisis on

the financial market (triggered by the US subprime mortgage crisis) that impacted all small and mid

caps, and on the other by the athletic feats of Borussia Dortmund in the DFB-Cup competition.

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA’s shares started the new 2008 calendar year at € 1.49 on

2 January 2008 and closed each trading day until 14 January 2008 at exactly the same price. How-

ever, downwards market trends increasingly eroded BVB’s share price in the subsequent period. This

occurred mainly against the backdrop of increasing numbers of negative news in relation to the US

subprime mortgage crisis and their impacts on the national and European credit and banking envi-

ronment. On 22 January, the share price fell to € 1.36, and bottomed out at € 1.35 on 7 February

2008. The share price then trended sideways until the end of February within a range of between 

€ 1.35 and € 1.42. It rebounded significantly after Borussia Dortmund qualified for the DFB-Cup

semi-final by beating TSG Hoffenheim 1899 on 26 February 2008 and once the second-division club

Carl Zeiss Jena emerged on 2 March 2008 as Borussia’s semi-final opponent: BVB shares were 

€ 1,58 on 6 March 2008 and were named “Chart of the Week” on 12 March 2008 by “Der Aktionär”

magazine (12/08) following this comeback and the breakthrough of the 38-day line. The share price

peaked for the reporting period at € 1.80 on 19 March 2008 after Borussia Dortmund had defeated

Carl Zeiss Jena – as expected – on the day before, thus qualifying for the DFB-Cup final in Berlin

on 19 April 2008. However, profit-taking then caused the share price to fluctuate continuously bet-

ween € 1.55 and € 1.59. On 31 March, the BVB shares closed the third quarter at € 1.55.

Borussia Dortmund 

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

14th Round 
25 November 2007
1. FC Nuremberg – BVB 2:0
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from 1 January to 31 March 2008

13th Round 
10 November 2007
BVB – Eintracht Frankfurt 1:1
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2 Jan 2008    31 Jan 2008      29 Feb 2008                      31 March 2008

2 Jan 2008                                                      31 Jan 2008           29 Feb 2008                          31 March 2008

15th Round 
1 December 2007
VfB Stuttgart – BVB 1:2 

16th Round 
7 December 2007
BVB – Arm. Bielefeld 6:1 
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SHAREHOLDER STRUCTURE

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA’s share capital amounts to € 61,425,000, divided into the

same number of no-par value shares. Based on the notifications we have received, the shareholder

structure of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA as of 31 March 2008 is as follows:

• Morgan Stanley International Ltd.: 16.25%

• Blue Bay Asset Management plc.: 14.99%

• BV. Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmund: 7.24%

• Bernd Geske: 7.00%

• Free float: 54.52%

SHAREHOLDINGS BY MEMBERS OF GOVERNING BODIES

As at 31 March 2008, one member of management held 4,545 shares in our Company. At the same

date, members of the Supervisory Board held a total of 4,308,310 shares. In total, the shareholdings

of the management and the Supervisory Board constitute more than 1% of the shares issued by

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

The aim of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA’s Investor Relations is to obtain an appropriate

valuation of the BVB share on the capital market. This is founded on continuous and open communi-

cation with all the market players. The Company seeks to strengthen investor and public confidence

through the timely and transparent communication of its financial results, business transactions and

strategy, as well as risks and opportunities. Detailed information on our Investor Relations activities is

available in both English and German on our website, http://eng.borussia-aktie.de. Our goal for the

2007/2008 financial year is to improve our communication with the capital markets through investor

events, such as roadshows, and to expand our research coverage. We were successful in attaining this

last goal during the reporting period: Bankhaus Lampe KG, Düsseldorf, launched its research cover-

age, publishing a study of the BVB shares on 12 March 2008 with a “Hold” recommendation. Prior to

this, GSC Research GmbH, also based in Düsseldorf, published a research report on 30 January 2008.

This report also contained a “Hold” recommendation.

Borussia Dortmund 
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17th Round 
15 December 2007
VfL Wolfsburg – BVB 4:0 

DFB-Cup (last sixteen round)
29 January 2008
BVB – Werder Bremen 2:1 
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from 1 January to 31 March 2008
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SALES DEVELOPMENT

Income in the third quarter of the 2007/2008 financial year was primarily influenced by the DFB-Cup

matches. Three back-to-back home matches in this competition led to growth in almost every income

segment, such as ticketing, catering, TV and advertising.

Details of the performance of the individual revenue sources are provided in the following paragraphs.

Income from ticketing

Match operations generated € 6.432 million in revenues between January and March 2008.

Revenues consisted primarily of ticket sales of € 4.020 million for the four Bundesliga matches against

Schalke 04, Hansa Rostock, Hertha BSC Berlin and Karlsruher SC, and € 2.059 million for the three

DFB-Cup matches against Werder Bremen, TSG 1899 Hoffenheim and FC Carl Zeiss Jena. In the first

three months of 2008 alone, Borussia Dortmund welcomed more than 490,000 spectators to SIGNAL

IDUNA PARK.

Income also includes proceeds from friendly matches and from ticket sales for the regional league team

and the U19 juniors (€ 0.352 million).

Borussia Dortmund 

POSITION OF THE COMPANY 

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

18th Round
02 February 2008
MSV Duisburg – BVB 3:3 

19th Round
10 February 2008
BVB – Schalke 04 2:3 
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Income from sponsorship

Sponsorship generated € 8.075 million in income for the Borussia Dortmund Group. The team’s per-

formance in the DFB-Cup boosted income in this area as well. Again this financial year Borussia

Dortmund can count on EVONIK Industries, the team’s committed primary sponsor, as well as other

established partners such as Nike, SIGNAL IDUNA, Warsteiner and Sparda Bank. The contract with

the long-time Champion Partner Coca Cola was extended to 2010, as well. In February 2008, Borussia

Dortmund added yet another renowned company to its list of Champion Partners: AWD Holding.

In spite of the discouraging Bundesliga performance, the range of sponsoring activities remains  

highly popular.  

Income from TV marketing

Income from TV marketing amounted to € 7.104 million in the past quarter. In addition to national TV

marketing, the team’s participation in three DFB-Cup rounds (3rd round to semi-final), of which two

matches were broadcast live, contributed in particular to this quarter’s income (€ 2.021 million).

This income item also includes TV marketing for the regional league team.

Transfer income

€ 2.697 million in transfer income was booked between 1 January and 31 March 2008. 

This is attributable mainly to the sale of Steven Pienaar to FC Everton, now that the club has exerci-

sed its purchase option after merely borrowing the player at the beginning of the season.

Borussia Dortmund 
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20th Round
16 February 2008
Energie Cottbus – BVB 0:2 

21th Round
23 February 2008
BVB – Hansa Rostock 1:0
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Income from retail, catering, licences and other 

In the third quarter of the current 2007/2008 season, Borussia Dortmund generated € 4.820 million in

revenues from retail, catering, licences and other. These comprised the following key segments:

BVB Merchandising GmbH’s pure retail revenues amounted to € 1.511 million, doubling year

on year. In addition to the team’s successful performance in the DFB-Cup competition and the

related demand for items created specifically for this event, other special sales and promotions

contributed to this quarter’s positive results. 

As in previous years, catering in SIGNAL IDUNA PARK’s circulation levels and hospitality sui-

tes, as well as for non-match events, made a significant contribution to sales. The € 2.155 milli-

on in income make up 44.7% of this revenue segment. 

Retail, catering, licences and other income also includes proceeds from rentals and leases for all

companies, advance booking fees from ticketing and retail income from the subsidiary goool.de

Sportswear GmbH.

DEVELOPMENT OF SIGNIFICANT OPERATING EXPENSES

Personnel expenses

Personnel expenses in the Borussia Dortmund Group amounted to € 11.209 million. Expenses for

the professional squad including coaches amounted to € 9.170 million.

Depreciation and amortisation

Depreciation and amortisation amounted to € 4.033 million in the third quarter of the 

2007/2008 season. 

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses amounted to € 11.733 million during the period under review. This figure

is largely attributable to match operations expenses (€ 7.340 million), which in turn were of course also

affected by the three additional DFB-Cup matches, and advertising expenses (€ 3.204 million), which

include agency fees payable to Sportfive.

Borussia Dortmund 

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

DFB-Cup (quarter final)
26 February 2008
BVB – TSG 1899 Hoffenheim 3:1

22th Round 
1 March 2008
Werder Bremen – BVB 2:0
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NET FINANCE COSTS

The net finance cost of € -2.104 million mainly comprises the interest expense from the stadium

financing.

INCOME TAXES

Income taxes related to a transfer of € 0.593 million to deferred tax assets and to a € 0.017 million

increase in deferred tax liabilities. This was offset by adjustments made to provisions for taxes.

Borussia Dortmund 

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008

NET ASSETS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group’s total assets decreased during the first three quarters by € 7.144 million to 

€ 251.036 million.

ANALYSIS OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA’s share capital amounted to € 61.425 million as at 31 March

2008. At the balance sheet date, equity amounted to € 79.242 million, including the net loss for the

period from 1 July to 31 March 2008. This corresponds to an equity ratio of 31.57%.

Borussia Dortmund Group’s liabilities amounted to € 171.794 million as at 31 March 2008. 

Of these, non-current liabilities decreased by approximately € 8.776 million to € 126.411 million. In

addition to the reclassification of scheduled repayments as current liabilities, non-current liabilities

were reduced by the special repayment of € 5.0 million.

Current liabilities increased by € 8.956 million to € 45.383 million. In addition to the above- mentioned

reclassification of non-current liabilities as current liabilities, trade payables at the balance sheet date

and other liabilities increased.

23th Round 
7 March 2008
BVB – Hertha BSC 1:1

24th Round 
15 March 2008
Hamburger SV – BVB 1:0

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008



In the course of its business activities, Borussia Dortmund is constantly exposed to risks which may

negatively impact the Company’s operations. The identification, assessment and management of the-

se dangers define the areas of responsibility of a company’s risk management system. 

These ensure the continued existence of the Company and alert the management to developments

that could potentially jeopardise the Company, so that appropriate measures may be taken to correct

these developments. The Management Board monitors risk management and reports regularly to the

Supervisory Board.

For more information, please refer to the detailed explanations of opportunities and risks in the annual

report for the 2006/2007 financial year, for which there are currently no changes. We wish to point out

that there are no risks jeopardising the continued existence of Borussia Dortmund.
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ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENTS

Additions to intangible assets amounting to € 7,729 million relate almost entirely to investments in the

professional squad.

Changes to property, plant and equipment relate primarily to the recognition of the second phase

of construction at the Brackel training ground and various individual investments for SIGNAL

 IDUNA PARK.

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDITY

Borussia Dortmund’s cash and cash equivalents amounted to € 7,132 million as at 31 March 2008. 

In addition, the revolving credit facility granted by Morgan Stanley for € 10.000 million and an over-

draft facility of € 2.500 million are available to the Group for their full amounts.

The cash flow statement gives details of the development of liquidity.
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OPPORTUNITIES AND RISKS

DFB-Cup (semi-final)
18 March 2008
BVB – Carl Zeiss Jena 3:0

25th Round 
22 March 2008
BVB – Karlsruher SC 1:1
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REPORT ON EXPECTED DEVELOPMENTS

ANTICIPATED DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMPANY

After having completed the restructuring of the liabilities of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA

and the selective strengthening of its professional squad, Borussia Dortmund should once again be in

a position in the medium term to compete for one of the first five places on the Bundesliga table.

We will continue on the course we have set for ourselves on a solid equity base and without exposing

ourselves to financial risks, so that BVB will once more become a leading football club in Germany. 

EXPECTED GENERAL ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT

Professional football in Germany is booming as never before. The Bundesliga’s unfailing  popu -

larity with the fans and the resulting interest of media companies and sponsors has also made it a

commercial success story. Tough cutbacks on the one hand, and a long-term approach to mana-

gement with a readiness to invest in the future on the other, are starting to pay off.

26th Round 
29 March 2008
VfL Bochum – BVB 3:3

27th Round 
6 April 2008
BVB – Leverkusen 2:1

QUARTERLY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT
from 1 January to 31 March 2008
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After the completion of the restructuring focusing on the buyback of the stadium shares, Borussia

Dortmund is once again in a position to make investments in the professional squad, which will

 significantly improve the quality of the team.

In our future development, we will not enter into any further financial risks that could jeopardise the

existence of Borussia Dortmund. Generating financial surpluses will be a prerequisite for further

investments in the professional squad. We are convinced that this is the right way to establish Borussia

Dortmund in the medium term as one of the leading clubs in the Bundesliga.

We anticipate that, including all the control and profit and loss transfer agreements, positive consoli-

dated earnings (EBITDA) will be generated for the 2007/2008 season.

The amount of the operating profit cannot be forecasted reliably on the basis of the information cur-

rently available, because earnings depend to a large degree on the sporting performance and on suc-

cessful transactions in the transfer market.

During the post balance sheet date reporting period the company received directors-dealing

 announ cements by their board of directors member Bernd Geske dated 28 April 2008 which are

 publi shed at: http://eng.borussia-aktie.de. So the shareholder structure of the Borussia Dortmund

GmbH & Co. KGaA – to the to us known notices as at 28 April 2008 - turns out as follows:

• Morgan Stanley International Limited: 16.25%  

• Blue Bay Asset Management: 14.99%

• Bernd Geske: 7.26%

• BV. Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmuns: 7.24%

• Disverified holdings: 54.26%

Borussia Dortmund 
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28th Round 
13 April 2008
FC Bayern – BVB 5:0

29th Round 
16 April 2008
BVB – Hannover 96 1:3
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Therefore the members of the  directors board held 4,468,310 shares altogether. The management of

Borussia Dortmund Geschäftsführungs GmbH decided the partly termination of the business concern

of the 100% subsidiary goool.de Sportswear GmbH, Strobelallee 50, 44137 Dortmund (HRB 12509)

as far as the manufacturing and the distribution of sports and casual wear is concerned with effective

from 30 June 2008. Reason and motive of this step is the deficient running business for years in this

department. Sole business purpose remains the holding in other companies – also as individual liable

and managing associate. 

After the buyback of the stadium shares on 24 May 2006 the company holds 94.90% stake of BVB

Stadion GmbH as well as a 94.90% stake of Borussia Dortmund Beteiligungs-GmbH. According to

the remaining business purpose a change of name to BVB Stadionholding GmbH is going to happen

in due time.

From the sporting aspect and since 1989 there was only one high in the DFB-Cup. After the 3:0

 victory over FC Carl Zeiss Jena Borussia Dortmund’s way to the final in Berlin was paved. Although

BVB was forced to admit defeat against favourite Bayern Munich following an intense match and

overtime play, the fact that it had made it to the final qualified it to compete internationally in the

UEFA Cup.

This final once again showcased the excellent potential of the  Borussia Dortmund squad. It provided

good reason to hope for an upbeat end to the current season and for a better Bundesliga ranking in

the 2008/2009 season – and got fans pumped for “BVB in Europe”! 

Borussia Dortmund 
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DFB-Cup (final)
19 April 2008
FC Bayern – BVB 1:2 
after extra time

30th Round 
25 April 2008
Frankfurt – BVB 1:1
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in EUR thousands 31 March 2007 30 June 2007

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 16,684 14,866

Property, plant and equipment 191,404 195,485

Investments in associates 236 189

Financial assets 289 253

Non-current trade receivables and 
other assets 5,632 7,608

Deferred tax assets 6,543 6,420

220,788 224,821

Current assets

Inventories 1,870 1,724

Trade receivables and 
other assets 21,246 17,700

Cash and cash equivalents 7,132 13,905

30,248 33,329

251,036 258,150

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Subscribed capital 61,425 61,425

Reserves 17,638 24,939

Own Shares -142 -142

Equity attributable to shareholders 78,921 86,222

Minority interest 321 314

79,242 86,536

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 114,220 122,652

Non-current trade payables 1,012 245

Other non-current liabilities 7,229 6,124

Non-current income tax liabilities 3,232 4,232

Deferred tax liabilities 718 1,934

126,411 135,187

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities 6,965 6,288

Current trade payables 11,812 5,022

Other current liabilities 22,845 21,448

Current income tax liabilities 3,761 3,669

45,383 36,427

251,036 258,150

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Borussia Dortmund 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Equity attri- 
Subscribed Capital Revenue Revaluation Own butable to  Minority Consolidated

in EUR thousands capital reserves reserves reserve shares shareholders interest equity

1 July 2006 43,875 14,230 -20,642 0 -143 37,320 304 37,624

Capital increase 17,550 19,941 0 0 0 37,491 0 37,491

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 -37 -37

Change from the 
measurement
of financial instruments 0 0 0 28 0 28 0 28

other Changes 0 0 -230 0 0 -230 0 -230

Consolidated earnings 0 0 6,964 0 0 6,964 26 6,990

31 March 2007 61,425 34,171 -13,908 28 -143 81,573 293 81,866

1 July 2007 61,425 33,778 -10,575 1,736 -142 86,222 314 86,536

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 -56 -56

Change from the 
measurement
of financial instruments 0 0 0 -1,416 0 -1,416 0 -1,416

Consolidated earnings 0 0 -5,885 0 0 -5,885 63 -5,822

31 March 2008 61,425 33,778 -16,460 320 -142 78,921 321 79,242

in EUR thousands Q1-Q3 07/08 Q1-Q3 06/07 Q3 07/08 Q3 06/07

Revenues 78,566 74,170 29,128 20,135

Other operating income 2,205 4,348 349 1,061

Cost of materials -4,137 -2,759 -797 -309

Personnel expenses -32,167 -26,895 -11,209 -8,300

Depreciation and amortisation -11,905 -10,146 -4,033 -3,492

Other operating expenses -32,155 -27,472 -11,756 -8,563

Profit from operating activities 407 11,246 1,682 532

Income from investments in associates 47 0 -23 0

Other interest and similar income 694 815 247 187

Interest and similar expenses -7,153 -7,522 -2,328 -2,409

Net finance costs -6,412 -6,707 -2,104 -2,222

Profit/loss before income taxes -6,005 4,539 -422 -1,690

Income taxes 183 2,451 492 679

Consolidated net profit/loss for the period -5,822 6,990 70 -1,011

- of which attributable to shareholders: -5,885 6,964 43 -1,001

- of which minority interest: 63 26 27 -10

Earnings per share: -0.10 0.14 0.00 -0.02

CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
from 1 January to 31 March 2008
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CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

in EUR thousands Q1-Q3 07/08 Q1-Q3 06/07

Profit/loss for the period before taxes -6,005 +4,539

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets +11,905 +10,146

Loss from disposals of non-current assets -4,396 -6,405

Changes in other assets not classified as from investing 
or financing activities -2,380 +1,584

Changes in other liabilities not classified as from investing 
or financing activities +6,770 -7,975

Change in restricted funds +19 +3,523

Income taxes paid -1,058 -33

Other -47 +0

Cash flows from operating activities +4,808 +5,379

Payments for investments in intangible assets -5,395 -9,864

Proceeds from disposals of intangible assets +3,177 +4,519

Payments for investments in property, plant and equipment -1,178 -2,326

Proceeds from the disposal of property, plant and equipment +0 +57

Payments for investments in financial assets -64 -542

Proceeds from financial assets +28 +21

Cash flows from investing activities -3,432 -8,135

Cash receipts from the issue of capital +0 +37,491

Dividends paid to minority shareholders -56 -37

Proceeds from finance raised +0 +50

Repayments of financial liabilities -8,074 -53,593

Cash flows from financing activities -8,130 -16,089

Net change in cash funds -6,754 -18,845

Cash funds at beginning of period +13,886 +29,393

Cash funds at end of period +7,132 +10,548
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS    
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF THE 2007/2008 FINANCIAL YEAR

GENERAL DISCLOSURES 

These consolidated interim financial statements of Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA for the

period from 1 July 2007 to 31 March 2008 were prepared in accordance with the International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union and in force at the  balance

sheet date. All IFRS that were valid as at the balance sheet date were observed. Otherwise, the same

accounting and consolidation policies were applied as in the consolidated financial statements as at 30

June 2007. In addition, IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” was applied; this does not include all

information required in accordance with IFRS for consolidated financial statements at the end of a

financial year.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The same accounting policies were applied in the presentation of the consolidated interim financial

statements as in the last consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2007. More detailed infor-

mation on the accounting policies applied can be found in the notes to the consolidated financial

 statements as at 30 June 2007.

The effects of the 2008 corporate taxation reform on the recognition of deferred taxes in the conso-

lidated interim financial statements include the currently expected tax burden as well as the deferred

tax liabilities to be recognised in accordance with IAS 12, in particular for recognised loss carry-

 forwards. The reduction of the corporation tax rate from 25% to 15% (plus the non-deductible soli-

darity surcharge of 5.5%) and of the basic federal rate for trade taxes from 5.0% to 3.5% resulted in

a reduction of the total tax burden from 39.9% to 31.58%. During the first quarter, the deferred taxes

recognised to date were adjusted in the income statement and/or the balance sheet, taking into account

the change in the tax rate in line with the original effects of the transaction.

Quarterly Financial Report Q3 2007/2008
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SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION

There have been no changes in the scope of consolidation since the consolidated financial state-

ments at 30 June 2007. No quarterly financial statements were prepared for Orthomed GmbH as at

31 March 2008 for reasons of materiality. The final annual statements as at 31 December 2007 have

been included.

GROUP EQUITY

For information on changes in equity, please refer to the statement of changes in equity. The

Company’s subscribed capital amounts to € 61.425 million as at 31 March 2008 and is divided into the

same number of no-par value shares, each representing a notional share in the share capital of € 1.00.

Capital reserves again amounted to € 33.778 million. 

SEGMENT REPORTING

BVB’s business activities consist of the operation of a football club including a professional football team.

There are no further business segments with distinguishable components and risks and rewards diffe-

rent from those of other business segments. The business activities of the subsidiary companies do not

meet the criteria for reportable segments in IAS 14 as a result of their lack of economic significance and

are therefore not subject to the obligation to prepare segment reporting.  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

The Group’s consolidated cash flow statement was prepared in accordance with IAS 7 (Cash Flow

Statements). Cash and cash equivalents reported in the balance sheet are reconciled to cash funds in

the consolidated cash flow statement as follows:

in EUR thousands 31 March 2008 30 June 2007

Cash and cash equivalents 7,132 13,905

- cash and cash equivalents pledged 0 -19

- short-term overdrafts 0 0

Cash funds 7,132 13,886

Borussia Dortmund 
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OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

There have been no significant changes in other financial obligations since the annual financial sta-

tements as at 30 June 2007.

EMPLOYEES

Borussia Dortmund employed an average of 302 people within the Group during the first three

 quarters of the 2007/2008 financial year.

RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

As already explained in the consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2007, Borussia Dortmund

Geschäftsführungs-GmbH and BV. Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmund qualify as related parties within the

meaning of IAS 24.

Dortmund, 15 May 2008

Borussia Dortmund GmbH & Co. KGaA

Borussia Dortmund Geschäftsführungs-GmbH

Borussia Dortmund 
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Thomas Treß
Managing Director

Hans-Joachim Watzke
Managing Director (Chairman)
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Monday, 29 September 2008   Publishing of the anual financial report and 

group annual financial report - business year 2007/2008

Monday, 23 November 2008 Members Meeting of Ballspielverein Borussia 09 e.V. Dortmund

Tuesday, 25 November 2008 General Shareholders’ Meeting of Borussia Dortmund GmbH &

Co. KGaA
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